
STA TE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 
------------------------------------------------------
In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the .J udiciary Law in Relation to 

KENNETH N. LAFAVE, 

a Justice of the E llenburg Town Court, 
Clinton County. 

STIPULATION 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert H. 

Tembeckjian, Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, and the Honorable Kenneth 

N. Lafave ("Respondent"), who is represented in these proceedings by William T. 

Meconi, Esq. , as fol lows: 

1. Respondent has been a Justice of the Ellenburg Town Court, Clinton County, 

s ince January 2013 . His cu1Tent term expires on December 31, 2020. Respondent is not 

an attorney. 

2. Respondent was served with a Formal Written Complaint dated February 16, 

2018, containing one charge. The Formal Written Complaint is appended as Exhibit A. 

3. Respondent euters imo this Stipulation in lieu of filing an Answer \o the 

Formal Wr1tten Complaint. 

4. Respondent tendered his resignation, dated March 1, 2018, a copy of which is 

appended as Exhibit B. Respondent affirms that he vacated judicial office as of March 

20, 20 18, when his resignation was accepted by the Ellenburg Town Board. 



5. Pursuant to Section 47 of the Judiciary Law, the Commission has 120 days 

from a judge's resignation to complete proceedings and, if it so determines, render and 

file a determination that the judge should be removed from office. 1 

6. Respondent affi rms that, having vacated his judicial office, he wi ll neither 

seek nor accept judicial office at any time in the future. 

7. Respondent understands that, should he abrogate the terms of this Stipulation 

and hold any judicial position at any time, the present proceedings before the 

Commission will be revived and the matter will proceed to a hearing before a referee. 

8. Upon execution of this Stipulation by the signatories below, this Stipulation 

will be presented to the Commission with the joint recommendation that the matter be 

concluded, by the terms of this Stipulation, without further proceedings. 

9. Respondent waives confidentiality as provided by Section 45 of the Judic iary 

Law, to the extent that (A) this Stipulation will become public upon being signed by the 

signatories below, and (B) the Commission's Decision and Order regarding this 

Stipulation will become public. 

Dated: 

Dated: 

Dated: 

~~~ Honorable Kenneth~ 
Responde t 

Wil am T. Meconi, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 

Robert H. Tembeckjian 
Administrator and Counsel to the Commission 
(Cathleen S. Cenci and Eteena J. Tadjiogueu. 
Of Counsel) 

1 Pursuant to Section 4 7, the 120 days commence from the date the resignation is received by the Chief 

Administrator of the Cou11s . 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

KENNETH N. LAFAVE, 

a Justice of the Ellenburg Town Court, 
Clinton County. 

FORMAL 
WRITTEN COMPLAINT 

1. Article 6, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State ofNew York establishes 

a Commission on Judicial Conduct ("Commission"), and Section 44, subdivision 4, of the 

Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a Formal Written Complaint be 

I 
drawn and served upon a judge. 

J 2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be drawn and 

/served upon Kenneth N. Lafave ("Respondent"), a Justice of the Ellenburg Town Court, 

I Clinton County. 

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charge I state acts of judicial misconduct 

I 
'by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of the Courts 

1
Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules"). 

I 4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Ellenburg Town Court, Clinton County, 

lsince January 2013. His current term expires on December 31, 2020. Respondent is not 
I 
I 

:an attorney. 
I 

! 
: EJIBIT 

1--ft_ 



CHARGE I 

5. From on or about December 17, 2015, to on or about February 4, 2016, while 

presiding in Daniel and Melinda Fortin v William and April Agoney, Respondent failed 

to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it, made angry, 

!discourteous and/or biased statements to the litigants and a lawyer with whom he dealt, 

I d · · · d d ·d d · · · h Jan imtlate an cons1 ere ex parte commumcat10ns, mt at: 

1 A. Respondent signed a warrant of eviction against William and April 

Agoney without holding a hearing and notwithstanding that the 

landlords failed to properly commence a summary eviction proceeding; 

B. Respondent subsequently conducted a hearing in the matter at which he 

failed to administer an oath to the witnesses, improperly ordered the 

Agoneys to vacate the rental property and unlawfully awarded the 

Agoneys' security deposit to the Fortins; 

C. Respondent engaged in an ex parte conversation with the Agoneys' 

attorney during which he indicated, inter alia, that William and April 

Agoney were untrustworthy; 

D. Respondent engaged in ex parte communications with Melinda Fortin 

and April Agoney; and 

E. During his ex parte conversation with Ms. Agoney, Respondent 

threatened to reinstate the warrant of eviction, and repeatedly and 

rudely demanded to know where Ms. Agoney was currently living. 

2 



Specifications to Charge I 

6. On or about December 17, 2015, Daniel and Melinda Fortin filed a notice of 

small claim for past due rent and an unverified petition to recover possession of real 

I property in the Ellenburg Town Court, seeking $700 in past due rent from William and 

[April Agoney for the month of December 2015. The F ortins also submitted a copy of a 

!written demand for payment of past due rent dated December 9, 2015. The Fortins did 

not file a notice of petition, or proof of service of any of the documents. Copies of the 

notice, petition and rent demand are annexed as Exhibit A. 

7. On or about December 17, 2015, Respondent signed a warrant of eviction 

against William and April Agoney, stating that the Agoneys had failed to pay rent and 

1

awarding the property to Daniel and Melinda Fortin. Ellenburg Town Court Clerk Lori 

!Drown scheduled a hearing in the matter for January 14, 2016 at 7:00 PM. A copy of the 

jsigned warrant is annexed as Exhibit B. 

I 
8. On or about January 11, 2016, by regular mail, April Agoney received copies 

of the small claims notice, the signed warrant of eviction and a petition to recover 

possession of real property from the Ellenburg Town Court. The documents did not 

include a notice of petition in conformance with Section 731 of the Real Property Actions 

[and Proceedings Law (RP APL), and the petition was not verified as required by RP APL 
I 

/section 741. The documents were not served by any method authorized by RPAPL 

/section 735. 

l 
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9. On or about January 14, 2016, Respondent presided over a hearing in Fortin v 

1Agoney. Also present in the courtroom were Daniel and Melinda Fortin, William and 

I 
!April Agoney, and Ellenburg Town Court Clerk Dennis LaBombard. 

I 10. During the hearing, Respondent failed to administer an oath to the parties as 

Jrequired by Section 214.1 O(j) of the Uniform Civil Rules for the Justice Courts, allowed 
I 

/the parties to argue back and forth about whether the December 2015 rent had been paid, 

/and allowed the court clerk to interject and to ask questions of the parties. Ms. Agoney 

!provided Respondent with a receipt signed by Daniel Fortin memorializing that he had 

!received $1,400 in rent money from Ms. Agoney for the months ofNovember and 

/December 2015. Mr. Fortin stated that he signed the receipt but did not receive $1,400 
I 
1from Ms. Agoney. A copy of the transcript of the proceeding on January 14, 2016, is 

annexed as Exhibit C. 

11. At the conclusion of the hearing, Respondent unlawfully ordered the Agoneys 

to vacate the rental property by February 2, 2016, and, without a legal or factual basis, 

told the Fortins off the record to keep the Agoneys' $700 security deposit. 

12. On or about January 28, 2016, Tara Glynn, an attorney with the Legal Aid 

lsociety of Northeastern New York, went to the Ellenburg Town Court to file an Order to 

I show Cause with Temporary Restraining Order on behalf of William and April Agoney. 
I 
!Upon finding the Ellenburg Town Court closed, Ms. Glynn returned to her office and sent 

la copy of her papers to Respondent by fax and email. On or about February l, 2016, Ms. 

Ja1ynn filed a Notice of Appeal with the Clinton County Court. 
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13. On or about February 2, 2016, Respondent called Ms. Glynn from the 

Ellenburg Town Court and asked her to explain why she had filed the Order to Show 

Cause. Ms. Glynn explained that she wanted Respondent to hold a hearing concerning 

the eviction, which she believed had been improperly ordered. 

14. During the phone call with Ms. Glynn on February 2, 2016, the following 

occurred: 

A. Respondent stated, in sum or substance, that Ms. Glynn was improperly 

trying to reopen the case, that the Fortins were good people and that 

Ms. Glynn's clients, the Agoneys, were dishonest; 

B. Respondent told Ms. Glynn that in his courtroom he was more 

concerned with fairness and justice rather than rules; 

C. Respondent's tone was angry and demeaning; 

D. Ms. Glynn repeatedly told Respondent, in sum or substance, that she 

did not want to discuss the merits of the case ex parte with him; 

E. Ms. Glynn also told Respondent that it would not be fair for her clients 

to have an eviction on their record and she explained the consequences 

of Respondent's judgment; and 

I 
F. When Ms. Glynn said the Agoneys were vacating the premises, 

I Respondent agreed to sign an order vacating the eviction. 

I 15. Ms. Glynn thereafter drafted and faxed to Respondent an Order Vacating 

[Judgment. Respondent signed the order and subsequently called Ms. Glynn to confirm 

\that she had received his fax. "A copy of the signed order is annexed as Exhibit D. 
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I 16. On or about February 2, 2016, Respondent called Ms. Fortin concerning the 

/order to vacate the eviction. Ms. Fortin told Respondent that she was amenable to having 
I 

jthe eviction removed from the Agoneys' record. 

I 
17. On or about February 4, 2016, Ms. Fortin called the Ellenburg Town Court 

land spoke to Respondent. During the conversation, Ms. Fortin expressed concern that the 

I 
Agoneys were not honoring the agreement to vacate the rental property, and she asked 

Respondent to call Ms. Agoney. 

j 18. On or about February 4, 2016, after speaking to Ms. Fortin, Respondent 

I 
/called Ms. Agoney. During the conversation, in an angry tone, Respondent told Ms. 

IAgoney that she had violated the agreement he made with Ms. Glynn, and he threatened 

to reinstate the judgment of eviction. Respondent told Ms. Agoney that he would have a 

1
sheriff arrest her if she returned to the rental property. Respondent also told Ms. Agoney 

that Ms. Fortin had called him multiple times, and he asked Ms. Agoney where she 

I 

Jcurrently lived. Ms. Agoney refused to tell Respondent where she resided and ended the 

phone call. 

1 
19. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for cause, 

I 
·1pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Section 44, 

I 

I subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to uphold the integrity and 

I 
jindependence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that the 

I 
jintegrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of Section 
I 
! 
I 

!100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of impropriety, in that 
I 
I 

lhe failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a manner that promotes 

I 
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I 
I 

I 
!public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 

f 100.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and 
I 
/diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence 

/in it, in violatiqn of Section 100.3(B)(l) of the Rules, failed to be patient, dignified and 
I 
!courteous to litigants and a lawyer with whom he dealt in an official capacity, in violation 

I 
/of Section 100.3(B)(3) of the Rules, failed to perform the duties of judicial office without 

I bias or prejudice against or in favor of any person, and by words or conduct, manifested 

I 
J bias or prejudice, in violation of Section 100 .3(B )( 4) of the Rules, and initiated, permitted 

I 
/and considered ex parte communications concerning a pending or impending proceeding, 
! 

/in violation of Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules. 

I 
I 

WHEREFORE, py reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take 

I whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under the 
I 

/constitution and the Judiciary Law ofthe State ofNew York. 

I 
!Dated: February 16, 2018 
I New York, New York 

KJIAN 
Administrator and Counsel 
State Commission on Judicial Conduct 
61 Broadway, Suite 1200 
New York, New York 10006 
(646) 386-4800 

7 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT 

In the Matter of the Proceeding 
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, 
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to 

KENNETH N. LAFAVE, 

a Justice of the Ellenburg Town Court, 
Clinton County. 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 
: ss.: 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) 

VERIFICATION 

· ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

2. I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon infonnation 

and belief, all matters stated therein are true. 

3. The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the State 

Commission on Judicial Conduct. 

Sworn to before me this 
161h day of February 2018 

o(o:tru h~~~ 
Notary Public 

LATASHA Y. JOHNSON 
Notary Public, State of New Volt 

No. 01J06235579 
Qualified in New York County 

Commission Expires F'e.b. tj 1 ~1'\ 

Robert H. Tembec 



NOTICE TO OEl'ENDANT 
SM.\LL CLAIMS COURT Form No. SC·l 

o COPYIUGHT 19116 EXH.IBI 
WIWAMSON L..\W BOOK CO., Roomet. H. Y. ll&li 

State of New York 

_j._L,..O[WD...-=..::::.._~-- COURT ------'("=2~Q,.,_..lm,,.._,_,"""1Qo....-.=...,_\..,.,._. ______ couNTv 

No. (5)'}_0023 

PLAINTIFF, 

. . 1 r-. an . 
nsks judgment in this court againsr you for s ()u. together with cos~, 

upon the following claim: ~;J--~ {U..h±-} d.w D-LUArJUJl 3, 'J_Q 15. 

--..1.->-.=..=o:__ _____________ __,o'dock, .M., in the: Small Chums Pur of this Courc, h::ld :i.c 

• .f.~~'-!..1--l!µ._+~:::=:~;e:::...::..:~..µ~~~::!::::::+~~U MUST APPEt,\.R to present your defense, ortopresenr llllY 

ay ha11e against th ocher parry at the hc:tring described abov~. IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR IN PERSON OR 
BY AN ATTORNEY, JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU, EVEN THOUGH YOU MAY HAVE A 
DEFENSE. If your defense or coumerclaim is su pporrcd by witnesses, .account books, receipls or other documems, you muse 
bring rhcm to the hearing. 

if you admit the claim bu~ desire time co pay, you musr appear ?ersonally on the day set for rhe hearing, sc:iti: ro <he 
court thar you require time to pay and show your ~~-:ison for same. 

Dared~ 11 'A.@15 Nf(A ~ au,4.~ ... · . 
:f.~ ---. 

Juscicc · Courc Ciak ·: .. , 

NOTE: If you desire a jury trial, you must, bcfo·re rhe day ~.e_,t for the hearing, file with the ju~ti~~ or:cle.rk:of the 
::our; a written demand for a rri:iJ by jury. You must also pay co the justice or dcrk a jury fee of .S6.00 and fHc-an under· 
cnkini in the jUm of S50.00 or dcpo:;it :;uch' sum in c~h co 5"11rG Ila pay.m-:m Gf 'i06t5 ch11~ may be- award;d agai;in y..,u, 
You will also be rctt::.ircd ro make an affidavit specifying the issues of fact which you desire to have tried ·by jury staring th~t 
such uial is' desired and dem=ded in good faith. 

Und:r ::he law, the court may award $25.00 addition:.! costs to the plaimiff if a jury rrial is demanded by you and~ 
decision is rendered against you. · 

1'.djoum tQ ________ , l9 
--------. 19 

BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU. 

s·d 

A 



STATE OF NEW YORK 
crrv101STRICTITOWNNtUAGECOURTc1> £Heobw.g N.e,, l ''/oCK 

. COUN1Y OF (2) CJ j oit>o 

<'>Dool~ ~ tnel ioda :fOd-i n 
S DY:(>tJ.iS ti.oad 
£11=e 0 b,,, B c+c ~ I a95l./ (3) Index/Docket No. \ ~ L 1.. ti a L 3 

PeUlloner(a)ILandlOrO(s) 

-against- NON PAYMENT PETmON TO 

RECOVER POSSESSION OF REAL 
PROPERTY 

(SJ }.U;\\io.,,. ~ Qpcil Q'Jk'e:J 
'O'f Ca cl"°'"' Shee:r 

Roe~•)fl'enent(•) 

or and '91\dlord of the premises alleges that 

1. The uadetslgned Is Iha owner/landlord Of the premises claimed herein and the petitioner in ltlls acUon. 

2. Respondent(s) C7>bi II i And=Apti J 6re':J"arefhe tenant(a) Ofsald pramlseswho entered Into 
fA•l 

poasesslon thereof under (8). \J q,.=bo.\ rental agraemrmt mede on or about (9). 6l 0 I a_ 
be1-en l88p0ndant(•) encl ttie landlold (landlord'• ptedacaaor), wherein respondent(•) pn:imlffd to pay to landTOrd 

as nmt (10)$. 'j 00 ' 0 0 ~ month In acf'18nC8 on Iha cm 3 rci day Of each month. . 

3. Respondenla a1e now In possession of said premises. 

4. Tbeprem!fas{9)19.~~11s,""h1 erecfeOcrlbedasfollowa: (12) (o L/ C!.AC Lipq 1) 5,)--\
S"'UJLt.)~y~~l tJ\( <\~~ \./ whmh Is altuatocl within the terrltorieljurladlctlan ofthla court. 

5. Purauanl to said agreement there was due to landlord from respondent tenant(s) rent as foHows: 

(13) (Month)~~ _L2._ {Amount)$ "700' 00
, (Month) 20 _. _ (Amount)$ __ _ 

(Month) 20 _ (Amount) S (Month) 20 _ ·(Amou~} S ----
(Month) • 20 .;___ (Amount)$ (Month) 20 __ (Amount) $ __ _ 
(Month) 20 _ (Amount)$ (Month) .zq _ (Amo.unt) S __ _ 

RespondenUTenant(aJ have defaulted In the payments thereof, and the total rent In arrears IS (14j S ?OD ' oO. 

s. Said rent having been duly demanded from the reapondent(s) alnce same became due: 

p~ . . 
g/°Paraonatly by the landrard/owner. \lie\~d Y"el'\'ro,.\ Oec. >.-( '°" dlOl.5 

cv'-81 the aervlce of e wrftten three(3}-day demand ror renl on Iha res~ondent(s)+ J J 
5 l\\O.i kO. Oo..1'<"\~A. ~f' \er\ 1 ~ ID QOI Pogo 1 of 2 

l.d\UI~ 'S~neO. I.;\.\ u I Qoa 5 Ot.ppc"Dy. 
q '.. 3 {)OJ:"("\ 

' . 



I WRITIEN DEMAND FOR PAYMENT OF PAST DUE RENT 

TO: 

Tenant{s), under-tenant(s) or assigns, and 
every person In possession of the premises. 

(S) h~L\\l'boo ~O'M..'j 

m~ij~~~ 

lfl Oerernbec 9 . 20.JQ_ 
Re: Premises: 
(2)_rooms floor side, Apt. No. 

\\l~~;\icf@ 
<-ttused Fot-C &ml"NIGS rv~~ 

(6) l.o:lf Ca c\ &en $-\tee t
El\-e.o 'ouc5 Ce.n\ec N~ 

(B,, ________ __:...l ~<13"1, 

(9)Take notice that you owe rent for the foUowing perfod(s): 

'1 , 00 . ac::. 
$DQ formonthofC)oc~20~ 
$ for month of 20_ 
$ for month of 20 __ 
$ for month of 20 
$ for month-of 20 

(101 The to1al now due is:$ $ I 00' Oo 

If you do not pay the total rent due on or before the expiration of three days from the 
date of the service of this notice,. or surrender up the possession .i:>f said premises to the 
landlord, the landlord wilt commence summary proceedings to evict you. 

c11) Landlon:J:':rn n~L.~ r;f-nsu~ 'fY', el'\ '("\~O.. foci-; c 
Print or Type Name 

c12~Agent 
Print or Type Name Signature 

LT of.I-WO 9-07 



STATE OF NEW YORK --l- "'"' C-t I "' . ,JL.,f () EXHIBIT B 
CITY/OfSTRICT~NNl!-~CP\JRT (1) __._ ..... a ..;;..w.._1 rJ ...... · -~-r_I.:..._ 'L>-.._}.) __ l\J_(.)....__\l _l..._v __ 
COUNTY OF (2) ~ l\J \ () l\J 

<4> (;Lr ru ~A: ~m\.) 

(3) lndex/Oocknt No. ( :S l L D 0 )_ ~ 

TO THE SHl!RIFF OP (8) _________ COUN'lrY OR MAR8HAL/CON8TABLE: 

@&l.de. ~ t&) ~. \'\\\ .iw' ""-CL=U:..J-L:.:u....:•~~...:..i;'-'--'-..;._~.-..: 'i\~t&'i~~ 
and (11) _ Respondent/Undertenant(s). 

FAILED IO PAY RENT and continued In possession of aforementlo ned premises without permission of 
landlord/.Patltioner after NotJce d PatWM l6IJtb Dated beafJng, petJIJor..•JllXJp"Ddd~~ra~ 
to this Court. That no defense was.established f?y respondent, and that the Court awarded possession of 
said property to the landlord/ petitioner. 

cn'ter: 

PATE 

lZliS'1 01i L>.vT< L 
LT-N-WI! S-07 



Transcript of proceedings in Fortin v Agoney held 
January 14, 2016 (7:01:44 PM to 7:30:29 PM) 

Before Hon. Kenneth N. Lafave, a Justice of the 
Ellenburg Town Court, Clinton County 

. EXHIBIT C 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

I 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 

4 

5 Ms. Agoney: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 Ms. Fortin: 

19 

20 

21 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 

24 Ms. Fortin: 

25 Judge Lafave: 

(January 14, 2016, 7:01 :44 PM to 7:30:29 PM) 

Okay~ One thing we do in court is record it. I'm 

Judge Lafave. I know these people. I don't know 

you people. Identify yourself, please. 

April and William Agoney. 

Okay. Okay. We'll start with-- I'll read this. This 

is a small claims action. Defendant will be William 

and April Agoney of Carlson Street, Ellenburg 

Center. Take notice that Daniel and Melinda Fortin 

ask judgment in the court against William and April 

Agoney of $700, for the following claim: Past-due 

rent. T~at was due December 3, 2015. This was 

signed by Melinda. So, I'm looking up the 

paperwork here. The rent on that apartment, I 

believe it is, is $700 a month, correct? So, tell me 

what's transpired since the paperwork was filed. 

Has there been any payments? 

I didn't realize-- I didn't think that I was supposed 

to, even if they had paid, I didn't think I was 

supposed to accept anything because we had already 

started the process. 

Okay. If, in the event that they had, you could have 

accepted it and then simply we'd go off--

--It's right here. 

There is money there? 

1. 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 Ms. Fortin: 

2 

3 Judge Lafave: 

4 

5 Ms. Fortin: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 

8 Ms. Agoney: 

9 

10 Judge Lafave: 

11 Ms. Agoney: 

12 Judge Lafave: 

13 Ms. Fortin: 

14 Judge Lafave: 

15 

16 Ms. Agoney: 

17 

18 

19 Judge Lafave: 

20 

21 Ms. Agoney: 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 Ms. Agoney: 

24 Judge Lafave: 

25 

She sent me a money order for the month of January, 

$700 for January. 

Okay, so-- So, basically, they still owe you $700 for 

December? 

Correct. 

So, is this-- this is my understanding. You've paid 

her for January--

--1 also paid for December. I have a receipt right 

here. 

Bring it up. 

And I also have a letter from Legal Aid. 

Okay. Explain to me now when the rent is due? 

It's due on the 3rd of every month. 

You're paying for time served not prior to? In other 

words, you're paying for--

--If 1 pay, like on, say, November 3rd, it's for 

November's rent. December 3rd would be 

December's rent. 

Okay. So, in other words, you're paying ahead. 

You're not paying--

--Yes--

--months you've used. 

Correct. 

Correct, okay. So, when I look at this, it says, "Rent 

received from December 3rd," so that means from 

2. 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 

2 

3 Ms. Agoney: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 Ms. Fortin: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 Ms. Fortin: 

8 

9 

10 Judge Lafave: 

11 

12 Ms. Fortin: 

13 

14 Judge Lafave: 

15 

16 Ms. Fortin: 

17 Judge Lafave: · 

18 

19 Ms. Fortin: 

20 

21 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 Ms. Fortin: 

24 

25 

December 3rd through January 2nd, this receipt that 

you've got here is what that was paid for. 

Yep. 

So, do you agree with that? 

I don't know what you're looking at. 

Let's see. 

Is that this year's? I didn't receive that for-- let's 

see. This is November. It's November. It's not 

December. 

But-- So-- So, basically, what that means is that was 

paid for when? 

This is for the month of November. From November 

4th to however you want to do it-- December 2nd. 

Okay. So, this one here says, "Rent received for 

November 3rd"--

--Can I see that? Can I just read that? 

Hold on, hold on. " ... for November 3rd through 

December 2nd." This is the way I read that? 

I didn't read that, I'm sorry. I was just looking at the 

date. See, she wrote this receipt up. That wasn't 

my-- so ... 

Whose signature? 

"Rent received for November 3rd-December 2nd, 

received for. .. " We didn't receive $1,400. We 

didn't receive $1,400. But he signed it. Did you 

3. 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 

2 Mr. Fortin: 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 

5 Ms. Agoney: 

6 

7 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Ms. Agoney: 

14 Mr. Agoney: 

15 Ms. Fortin: 

16 

17 

18 Mr.Fortin: 

19 Ms. Agoney: 

20 

21 Judge Lafave: 

22 Ms. Fortin: 

23 Mr. LaBombard: 

24 Judge Lafave: 

25 

(unintelligible)? 

(Unintelligible), November. 

They pay monthly. She didn't-- would not have--

that they--

--I save all year-round to pay December's rent so my 

son has a good Christmas. I gave it early this year, 

thinking there would be no problem. 

Could I go out and get my phone, Judge? When I 

was asking for December's rent, I have all the texts 

on there. We don't have it. We didn't get our 

(unintelligible) and part of my (unintelligible) didn't 

get theirs either. So, it's all on my phone. 

It's a signed receipt. 

It's a signed receipt. 

Listen, we're respectful people. We would have 

never been in here looking for our rent if we would 

have received it. 

You never gave me $1,400 at one time. 

Look at that receipt. He signed it. 

(cross-talk among parties) 

Melinda? 

Yes? 

Do you want me to make a copy of this? 

Yeah, make a copy of it. Okay. From what I've read 

here, you are saying there's $700 missing for the past 

4. 



(Fortin vAgoney) 

1 three months. Okay? 

2 Ms. Fortin: She did not pay us. I take care of all of the monies. 

3 Judge Lafave: Right. 

4 Ms. Fortin: Daniel went over and got it that time. 

5 Mr. Fortin: $700. 

6 Ms. Fortin: I asked her to write him up a receipt because it was 

7 late. We had someone on the property-- We per--

8 them and us· have both had-- have had problems 

9 with a neighbor and ever since--

10 Ms. Agoney: --There's also repair there issues that are-- for the 

11 house, too. 

12 Ms. Fortin: We're here because of lack of rent, Your Honor, not 

13 for any--

14 Ms.Agoney: --As soon as this is all taken care of, the code 

15 enforcement officer should be going over to the 

16 house (unintelligible). 

17 Judge Lafave: Okay, so--

18 Ms. Fortin: --Well, just let me know when Jim can make it. 

19 Judge Lafave: Okay, when--

20 Ms.Agoney: --(Unintelligible). It's not Jim. 

21 Judge Lafave: What month is in arrears? 

22 Ms. Fortin: December. 

23 Judge Lafave: So that would be from December 2nd through January 

24 3rd. Is that the way it works? 

25 Ms. Fortin: Sure. 
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1 Judge Lafave: Okay. So, now you've got the rec-- the money in 

2 your hand from January 3rd through the rest of this 

3 month, correct? 

4 Ms. Fortin: Correct. 

5 Judge Lafave: So, January 3rd through February 2"d? 

6 Ms. Fortin: Mm-hmm. 

7 Judge Lafave: Okay. So, the money that we're talking about that's 

8 missing is from December--

9 Ms. Fortin: __ 3rd. 

10 Judge Lafave: December 3rd through January 3rd, okay? 

11 Ms. Fortin: Correct. 

12 Judge Lafave: Okay. 

13 Mr. Fortin: How did you supposedly pay that? 

14 Ms.Agoney: Cash. 

15 Mr. Fortin: No, you've never paid cash, ever. 

16 Ms.Agoney: I've paid you cash almost every single month. 

17 Mr. Fortin: It's money orders, or--

18 Ms.Agoney: --I've only paid twice in money orders. 

19 Ms. Fortin: --(Unintelligible)--

20 Judge Lafave: Okay--

21 Mr. Fortin: --Well, I don't know how she got me to sign that 

22 thing saying that I received $1,400 because I never 

23 did, Judge. 

24 Judge Lafave: Okay. 

25 Ms. Fortin: I can get-- If I can run home and we can-- and I 
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I 

2 

3 

4 

5 Judge Lafave: 

6 Ms. Fortin: 

7 Judge Lafave: 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 Judge Lafave: 

10 Ms. Fortin: 

11 Judge Lafave: 

12 Ms. Fortin: 

13 

14 Judge Lafave: 

15 Ms. Agoney: 

16 Judge Lafave: 

17 Ms. Agoney: 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

can-- we can come back today and I will go get my 

phone, because it said she did not-- she couldn't pay 

me December's rent because she did not get her SSI 

check. 

Okay. 

Okay? 

So, on your cell phone-

--Correct--

--is the text from her saying that she had--

--Several, several, several--

--Okay--

--"Bring me to court. Bring me to court. Bring me 

to court." 

Okay. When you pay-

--Mh-hmm?--

--where do you get the money from? 

I normally give cash and it was never a problem but 

when the repairs started not being, you know, I-

there's numerous repairs that need to be done in the 

place, a lot of them are small, but there's a couple of 

bigger ones that need to be done. The roofs been 

leaking for a year and a half. It needs to be fixed. 

I've told him that it's still leaking, I told her that it's 

still leaking, and they're still not coming over to fix 

it. 
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Ms. Fortin: 

2 Ms. Agoney: 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Ms. Agoney: 

11 Ms. Fortin: 

12 Ms. Agoney: 

13 

14 Ms. Fortin: 

15 Ms. Agoney: 

16 

17 Ms. Fortin: 

18 Ms. Agoney: 

19 

20 Ms. Fortin: 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Ms. Agoney: 

We're not here because of the roof repair. 

Well, we will be coming back for all that. 

That's fine, but right-- tonight we're settling why-

how you're trying to-- I-- I-- you know what, I 

would have never expected this. When we were 

coming here, we said, "Did we ever think that we 

would be in this predicament with Will and April?" 

And we said, ''No." And for you to write up a 

receipt that's bogus and have him sign it? 

Why didn't he read it? 

Because we trusted you, April. 

Every time he comes for the rent-- get the rent, I tell 

him to read the receipt. That's him getting it. 

He's never gotten it. I take care of it all. 

Yeah, and I've given you cash and you've never 

given me a receipt for it. 

You just don't even have them, then. 

I have most of them, yes, but there's like two or three 

that you never gave me. 

Okay. Well, I would have been in court if you didn't 

pay me them. So, there wasn't.a problem apparently, 

ifl didn't give you a receipt and you didn't ask for 

one, or whatever happened. I would have been right 

here where I am now. 

There have been issues in the last six months or so. 
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1 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 Ms. Agoney: 

5 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 Mr. Fortin: 

8 

9 Ms. Fortin: 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Ms. Agoney: 

18 

19 

20 Ms. Fortin: 

21 

22 Ms. Agoney: 

23 Ms. Fortin: 

24 

25 Ms. Agoney: 

(Unintelligible). 

Yeah, but I-- I-- We're not here for the issues. 

Correct. 

Yes, I understand that. We're here for the rent. I 

have the receipts saying that I paid it. 

The receipt's doubtable. 

We wouldn't be here, Judge, if she'd have paid the 

rent. 

They've been renting from us for three years. We 

thought they were going to be with us for, you know, 

for a very, very long time but they're in the 

processing of purchasing-- she told me-- the thing 

is, Judge, is when I went there to get the December 

3rd rent, I walk in the house and there was boxes 

already packed all over and she told me she was 

washing the walls. 

The thing about boxes is it's December. It's 

Christmastime. I had my Christmas decorations 

down there. 

They were labeled with "kitchen items" and 

(unintelligible) on them, April. 

No, there was not. 

We're here, would you like to swear? Do we have a 

Bible? 

The boxes that were there had everything off that 
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2 Ms. Fortin: 

3 Ms. Agoney: 

4 Ms. Fortin: 

5 

6 Ms. Agoney: 

7 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 Judge Lafave: 

10 Mr. Fortin: 

11 Ms. Fortin: 

12 Judge Lafave: 

13 

14 Mr. Fortin: 

15 Ms. Agoney: 

16 

17 Mr. Fortin: 

18 Ms. Agoney: 

19 Mr. Fortin: 

20 

21 Judge Lafave: 

22 Ms. Fortin: 

23 

24 

25 

shelf. I told you what was in those boxes. 

You told me you were planning on moving in June. 

No, yeah, in June. This is not June. 

You told me you were washing walls. You do not 

have 10, 15 boxes on the floor to wash walls. 

I have Christmas decorations, it doesn't matter what 

was written on the boxes. They're reused boxes. 

Okay, April. 

This... This is from Legal Aid? Let me see. 

Okay. That must have been a receipt that she sent. 

Unbelievable. 

Oh, yeah. Legal Aid was more concerned with the 

problems with--

--Yeah. 

But they also said that she had no grounds to sue or 

evict us. 

Yeah, right here in the front. 

(Unintelligible). 

From what that receipt-- That's what they're saying, 

that she had--

--Yeah, I have a problem with the receipt, too. 

You wrote it out, Apri1. What happened is-- What 

happened, Your Honor, is December 3rd, I texted her 

and said, "Would you p1ease put the cash in a certain 

basket on my porch and I will leave a receipt there 
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1 for you?" And she said, "Yes, I have it at home." 

2 Mr. Fortin: The last time I went over was in November. How 

3 would she already know about December's? She's 

4 never paid ahead a whole two months, that's for 

5 sure. This-- If I signed something--

6 Ms. Fortin: --She told me she could not pay me-- pay us the rent 

7 because they are paying off some land to a-- they're 

8 working for someone in Brushton and that he loaned 

9 them money for land and that they were working--

10 they're working that off for him, and I wrote her a 

11 letter that said, "You still need maintain the rent at 

12 our-- at your, you know, your previous residence." 

13 Judge Lafave: Mm-hmm. 

14 Mr. Fortin: Why would we want to evict somebody that was 

15 paying their rent? 

16 Ms. Fortin: Oh my God, you want to pay ahead every month? I 

17 will keep you forever. And she just, you know, so 

18 you're going to pay me two months' rent--

19 Mr. Fortin: So, where did that receipt come from? 

20 Judge Lafave: Yeah, that's my question. 

21 Ms. Agoney: It came from November 4th, the day you came and 

22 collected the rent. 

23 Mr. LaBombard: Is that your signature? 

24 Mr. Fortin: For $700. Not $1,400. 

25 Mr. LaBombard: But is this--
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I Judge Lafave: He didn't read it? 

2 Ms. Fortin: He doesn't take care of the rent--

3 Judge Lafave: --Yeah I know--
' 

4 Ms. Fortin: --and he does not take of the business part of our 

5 rental properties--

6 Mr. LaBombard: --but he doesn't sign any receipt. 

7 Ms. Fortin: He signed it because he trusted what she wrote on 

8 the receipt. 

9 Mr. Fortin: (Unintelligible)--

IO Ms. Agoney: --I already had a written receipt. I already had a 

11 written receipt. 

12 Ms. Fortin: That is absolutely my signature, Judge, but I am 

13 telling you that she did not give me $1,400. 

14 Judge Lafave: So, what you're saying is, you didn't realize--

15 Mr. LaBombard: --You didn't realize--

16 Mr. Fortin: --1 didn't read it, no. 

17 Ms. Fortin: He didn't read it. I usually write up the receipt. I 

18 told her I had a written receipt for her. And then 

19 when she kept telling me that she didn't have the 

20 rent, she didn't have the rent, she didn't bring it. She 

21 said she didn't have it. 

22 Mr. Fortin: We never went over there in December. 

23 Ms. Fortin: I' II go get my phone and we-- You take care of these 

24 people and I will go home and get my phone, okay? 

25 Mr. Fortin: Which proves that she knew that she had to pay the 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

Ms. Fortin: 

Mr. Fortin: 

5 Ms. Fortin: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 Ms. Agoney: 

8 

9 Ms. Fortin: 

10 Judge Lafave: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 Mr. Fortin: 

18 Ms. Fortin: 

19 

20 Mr. Fortin: 

21 Ms. Fortin: 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 

24 

25 Ms. Fortin: 

rent in December-

--It' s all on there--

--She said that she would make it up in January and 

February--

--Right-- She said that she didn't get her SSI check. 

But-- yes? 

My phone number has been changed since 

November. 

(Unintelligible), aren't you though, tonight? 

Yeah, but they-- those things they're-- It's not 

something that I, you know what, receive as 

evidence. My evidence is sitting right here with his 

signature on it, and I don't know how to abide with 

that because obviously you signed this thing. If you 

didn't read it, that's your problem. If you signed it 

and it was supposed to be $700 instead of $1,400 ... 

She could have written that after. 

I hope you're embarrassed by being here and 

(unintelligible). 

Yeah, I could have signed the-- Yeah, !-

--(Unintelligible)--

--Yeah, I realize that now, but the only piece of 

physical evidence I have is this. And it's got your 

signature on it. 

That's really low. Really low. 
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Judge Lafave: You see my problem? 

2 Ms. Fortin: When can they be evicted? They've known that 

3 since December l 81
h that we were in the process of 

4 evicting. When can we just let them be released 

5 from our premises? 

6 Judge Lafave: Evictions? It would be 30 days? Yeah. 

7 Ms. Fortin: So, I'm going to be out more rent for February then 

8 if we give them 30 days. 

9 Mr. Fortin: That's going to happen. Yeah. 

IO Ms. Fortin: But that's what happens. How about these people 

11 that don't pay and the sheriff goes in and gives them 

12 the three-- What's this three-day notice thing? 

13 Judge Lafave: No. That's the end result of--

14 Mr. LaBombard: --That's after the 30 days--

15 Judge Lafave: --That's after the 30 days from the--

16 Ms. Fortin: --So, I'm going to lose another rent for February--

17 Judge Lafave: --Well, you understand my problem? 

18 Mr. Fortin: I don't even know how she did that. 

19 Ms. Fortin: I do. She-- She-- She took you for granted. She--

20 It's deceit. 

21 Mr. LaBombard: But you're saying that you didn't receive it all? 

22 Ms. Fortin: Look at them. They can't even look at us. 

23 Judge Lafave: (Unintelligible)--

24 Mr. Fortin: --This is $700. Not $1,400. 

25 Judge Lafave: Okay. 
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I Ms. Fortin: 

2 

3 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 

6 Mr. Fortin: 

7 

8 

9 Judge Lafave: 

IO 

11 Mr. Agoney: 

12 Ms. Fortin: 

13 Mr. Fortin: 

14 Ms. Fortin: 

15 Judge Lafave: 

16 

17 Mr. LaBombard: 

18 Judge Lafave: 

19 Ms. Fortin: 

20 

21 

22 Mr. Fortin: 

23 Judge Lafave: 

24 

25 

We've never had a problem with you, Will. She runs 

the whole show. And you know what, I don't know. 

I don't know. I just ... 

The other problems-- It has nothing to do with this 

one here. My problem is this receipt. 

Are you sure that's something I signed or she copied 

on there? I'm telling you, I never I would have 

signed something--

--Look. The original is right there. This is a just a 

copy. I looked at the original, it hasn't been--

--Yeah, I made a copy for the court. 

So, you cannot take texts as evidence? That is-

--Well, this shows that she did not--

--Everything--

--Yeah, but those are just words on a machine 

because you're not seeing each other face to face. 

Who are the texts from? 

Her to her. 

Her. She told me she didn't have December's rent. 

She couldn't pay me. She didn't get her SSI check. 

It's right on the phone. 

Way after that was copied or whatever that was--

__ y eah, but we have no way of knowing. I have no 

way of knowing. Just-- So, you're out one month of 

rent, right? 
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1 Ms. Fortin: 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 Ms. Fortin: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 Judge Lafave: 

11 

12 Mr. Fortin: 

13 Judge Lafave: 

14 Mr. Fortin: 

15 Judge Lafave: 

16 

17 Ms. Fortin: 

18 Mr. Fortin: 

19 Judge Lafave: 

20 

21 Mr. LaBombard: 

22 

23 Judge Lafave: 

24 

25 Ms. Fortin: 

Mm-hmm. 

And you've got the money from this-

--January. 

You have this? 

On the text, she told me that she wanted to make up 

December's rent. She told me that she wanted to 

make up December's rent in January and February. I 

bet you didn't think that was coming did you? 

That's pretty low. 

Well-- Well-- The way I picture this now, they're 

actually paid up through January, right? 

Through January, yeah. 

Other than-- Until-- I mean-

--The 1st of January. That's--

--The money that you've got over there takes them 

through January. 

Yes. 

Yes. 

Well, at that point in time, then you have the option 

of eviction. 

Yeah, but not through January. Did you say it took 

them only up to the 1st January? 

No, no, they paid through all of January. The next 

time they--

--Ifl accept it, I want to start procedures for eviction. 

16. 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 Judge Lafave: So, you've got their money right here. 

2 Ms. Fortin: Yes, I think I just want them out. Please. I'm not 

3 doing to do this for another month and--

4 Judge Lafave: --Okay, so, you want to return that money and start 

5 an eviction? 

6 Ms. Agoney: (Unintelligible) out to her. 

7 Ms. Fortin: What's that? 

8 Judge Lafave: You want to return that money and start the eviction? 

9 It's 30 days. 

IO Ms. Fortin: So, then I would have nothing for January if I return 

11 it? 

12 Mr. LaBombard: No, she don't have to return the money. 

13 Judge Lafave: She doesn't have to return the money? 

14 Mr. LaBombard: No. 

15 Judge Lafave: So, they can stay there until the end of the time then 

16 be evicted. 

17 Mr. LaBombard: If they are given 30 days--

18 Judge Lafave: --Okay--

19 Mr. LaBombard: --then they're given a notice from the sheriff. 

20 Ms. Fortin: --I thought-- I thought we did the eviction notice as 

21 well, starting at--

22 Mr. LaBombard: --It's already done. It should be in there--

23 Ms. Fortin: --We already started it. We already started it. We 

24 already started the eviction notice. 

25 Judge Lafave: Oh, I didn't know--
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I Mr. LaBombard: 

2 

3 

4 Ms. Fortin: 

5 Mr. LaBombard: 

6 

7 Ms. Fortin: 

8 Judge Lafave: 

9 Mr. LaBombard: 

IO Judge Lafave: 

11 Mr. LaBombard: 

12 Judge Lafave: 

13 Ms. Fortin: 

14 

15 

16 Ms. Agoney: 

17 Ms. Fortin: 

18 

19 

20 

21 Mr. LaBombard: 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 Mr. LaBombard: 

24 Judge Lafave: 

25 

The eviction was supposed to be as of tonight, too. 

How long-- When did you come and fill that 

paperwork out? 

(Unintelligible). 

Okay, so it's been at least two weeks. So, you're 

only--

--It's been several--

--Okay, no, 1-- I didn't go far enough down there. 

Oh, okay. December 1 gth. They've had their month. 

Yeah. Yeah. 

Today is what? The 14th? 

The 14th. 

I don't want them to leave in four days. It's 

impossible. Unless they're packed, they can leave. 

But the 28th of January would be up--

--But my receipt says we are paid up until February. 

If I accept your money-- You know what, I started 

an eviction notice. It doesn't matter if you pay now. 

You didn't want to pay December's-- Don't-- I 

don't want you to pay anymore. 

It-- Okay. What are they paid up to? 

The way it's going to ~ork out, they pay-

--But when is it? 

They pay-- No, no. They pay January 3r<1 through 

February 2nd. 
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Mr. LaBombard: 

2 

3 Judge Lafave: 

4 

5 Mr. LaBombard: 

6 

7 Ms. Fortin: 

8 Judge Lafave: 

9 Mr. LaBombard: 

10 

11 Ms. Fortin: 

12 Mr. LaBombard: 

13 Ms. Fortin: 

14 Mr. LaBombard: 

15 

16 

17 Ms. Fortin: 

18 

19 Mr. LaBombard: 

20 

21 

22 

23 Ms. Fortin: 

24 Mr. LaBombard: 

25 Judge Lafave: 

So, in other words, they're paid out until at least 

February 2nd. Okay. 

So, the way this runs, from December-- December 

2nc1, January 3rd, January 3rd, February 2nd. Right? 

So, you don't have to wait until the 2nd. Those 

procedures have already been accounted for. 

Correct. Yes, they have. 

Yes, they have. 

So, you go from-- And it went from December 17th 

to--

--No, the 18th __ 

--Or 1 gt1i __ 

--No, 17th __ Yeah, itis. 

What it does-- It takes a couple weeks for them to 

get out. Yeah, that's the way it-- It's a good thing 

you started that then. 

--So, December l 71h to January 17th is going to take 

us to Monday or Tuesday. 

Yeah, and then, you just got from the extension from 

the 17th to the 3rd, which they say they're paid out, 

you know? And they say they're paid up, so you're 

better to just go ahead. 

So, they will be out from February 3rd? 

Yes, and that gives them plenty of time to-

--She already filed the eviction--
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1 Ms. Agoney: 

2 Mr. Fortin: 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 

6 Mr. LaBombard: 

7 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 Judge Lafave: 

10 Mr. LaBombard: 

11 Ms. Agoney: 

12 Mr. Fortin: 

13 Ms. Fortin: 

14 Mr. Fortin: 

15 Ms. Fortin: 

16 

17 Judge Lafave: 

18 Ms. Fortin: 

19 Mr. LaBombard: 

20 Ms. Fortin: 

21 

22 Judge Lafave: 

23 Ms. Agoney: 

24 Judge Lafave: 

25 Ms. Agoney: 

--What about my security deposit? 

Well, we've got to see-- What if there's damage? 

How we can believe you? I don't believe you-

--How much was the security deposit? How much 

was the security deposit? 

How much was the security deposit? How much is 

it? 

Seven. 

$700? 

But are you back on any rent? 

No. 

Yeah. 

Yes. 

$700. 

We'll worry about the security deposit after. I would 

just like them removed from my premises, please. 

Okay. That's basically what's going to happen. 

Never expected this. 

She'll be out. 

We would have never expected this. She was angry 

at me for--

--You're paid up through the 2°d of February? 

Yes. 

So, some time before then you'll have to go. 

What if I don't find a place? I have to find a place 
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l 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 Ms. Agoney: 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 Judge Lafave: 

10 

11 Mr. LaBombard: 

12 

13 Judge Lafave: 

14 

15 

16 Ms. Agoney: 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 Ms. Fortin: 

22 

23 Judge Lafave: 

24 Ms. Fortin: 

25 

that's within my budget. 

Then the process takes over and the sheriff's 

department then will come and physically remove 

you. That's the way it works. Once the eviction 

notice has been signed and passed, your time is up at 

the end of the money that you have now paid them-

--(Unintelligible )--

--Okay, I wasn't sure, April. 

So, you can stay there until the 2nd. Then after--

Then you have to go. 

Which gives them two, two to three weeks to find a 

place. 

And like I say, the way the system works, if you're 

not gone, then the sheriff's department will 

physically--

--What? I don't understand that because like I said, 

I'm paid up. She wants us to move. All right, I'm 

paid up to February 2nd, and if she wants me to 

move, I would have to get a 30-day on February 2nd 

wouldn't it? 

No. I already started this process, April, the 18th __ 

the 17th of December. 

Yeah, she is giving you the extra time. 

I didn't care whether you paid me or not, but now 

I'm glad I wasn't a little bit more (unintelligible)--
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1 Mr. LaBombard: 

2 

3 Ms. Fortin: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 Mr. LaBombard: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 Ms. Fortin: 

8 

9 Mr. LaBombard: 

10 Ms. Agoney: 

11 Mr. LaBombard: 

12 Ms. Fortin: 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Judge Lafave: 

20 

21 

22 Ms. Fortin: 

23 Judge Lafave: 

24 

25 

--Basically, what she was doing was going after the 

rent plus-- to remove you from the premises. 

Yeah. 

So, that's just what is going to happen. 

You get a copy of that? Is that hers or is this a copy? 

Well, this is--

--If the house looks okay, we will return your 

security deposit. 

Is this your copy? The Legal Aid? The Legal Aid? 

Yes. 

I've got to make copies for the court. 

Can I just add one more thing? I have a tenant right 

now that just moved in, and she was not evicted from 

her previous rental, but she told me that if she had 

been evicted they would have helped her with her 

security deposit and stuff, so, there is help out there 

for people that even need it or abuse it. One or the 

other. 

Yes, they started this December 17th. So, basically, 

that was a month, so that's January 181
\ so you're 

giving an extra two weeks. 

Do I have to give the extra two weeks? 

No, but I'm going to say this. She paid you through 

the 2nd. You've got the money in your-- You've got 

the money. They'll be out by then. 
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I Ms. Fortin: 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 Ms. Agoney: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 Ms. Agoney: 

6 

7 Judge Lafave: 

8 

9 

I 0 Ms. Agoney: 

11 Judge Lafave: 

12 

13 

14 

15 · Ms. Agoney: 

16 

17 Judge Lafave: 

18 Ms. Agoney: 

19 Judge Lafave: 

20 

21 Ms. Fortin: 

22 

23 Mr. LaBombard: 

24 

25 

Okay. 

You understand me? 

So, we have to be out by the 2nd __ 

--The 2nd __ 

--or the 17th? I mean, doesn't it have to be a 

30-day--

--No, no. They-- No, no. The 30 days started 

December 17th. 30 days from then is January 18th, 

okay? 

Oh, okay. 

She's letting you stay there from January 18th 

through the 2nd because you've just paid for that 

extra time. She could have forced the issue and 

made you out by the 18th. 

All right. Well, can I get a letter stating that from 

you so if I do need help getting a security deposit-

--Nope, I'll give you a copy of the eviction notice. 

Okay. 

And I' 11 make a notation on the bottom. 

Complainant. .. 

It would be helpful for me to get a copy of that bogus 

receipt that Daniel signed, please. 

Oh, he's got the receipt in there that I copied and I 

just want to make a copy for Melinda. So, we just 

have to put that in the notes in that case. I just need 

23. 



(Fortin v Agoney) 

I 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 Mr. LaBombard: 

4 Judge Lafave: 

5 Ms. Fortin: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Ms. Fortin: 

14 Ms. Drown: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 Judge Lafave: 

20 Ms. Drown: 

21 Judge Lafave: 

22 

23 Ms. Drown: 

24 Mr. LaBombard: 

25 Judge Lafave: 

a copy of that. 

I will get you a copy of that. 

That--

--You can get a copy of that and (unintelligible). 

And a copy of that. 

Yep. Just give her a copy. She just needed 

something to show the people who pay that she gets 

the-- she-- actually it's paid up through the 3rd. 

This thing here says the 17th through the 18th. 30 

days from-- Melinda's-- She's letting her stay until 

the 2"d. She's got the money there for that month's 

rent. 

Okay. (Unintelligible) to sign. 

Jacob-- Mooers just called. Jacob Painter is still in 

Mooers. He said he won't be here for 40 minutes. I 

don't know how you feel about that. I told her I'd 

call down and-- Well, I will copy this and bring it 

back. 

I'm going to wait. 

You're going to wait? 

Because I'd rather start the process for 

(unintelligible). 

So, I just need one copy of this? 

And then give it to her. 

Yeah, is he on his way anyway? 
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(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 Ms. Drown: 

2 

3 Judge Lafave: 

4 Ms. Drown: 

5 Mr. LaBombard: 

6 Judge Lafave: 

7 Mr. LaBombard: 

8 Ms. Fortin: 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Ms. Agoney: 

14 Ms. Fortin: 

15 

16 Ms. Agoney: 

17 Ms. Fortin: 

18 Judge Lafave: 

19 

20 

21 Ms. Fortin: 

22 

23 Judge Lafave: 

24 Ms. Agoney: 

25 Ms. Drown: 

No, he said he wouldn't be here until probably 10 or 

5of8:00, so. 

Well, I mean, but he is in his way? 

He said if it changed then to call, but-

Where is he, in Mooers? 

No, Champlain. 

Oh, my. 

I have a question. Would we-- Would I be able to 

see the original because there's another line added 

under the signature here that doesn't add up to me. 

Why would she create a line for him to sign on? 

This was already written on blank paper. 

It's just a line. 

Do you understand what I'm saying? There's a line 

for him to sign on there. 

He actually signed it. 

Why-- Why would she have made a line if there-

--No, but that's-- It looks like a form that we use. 

Everyone does the same thing. You have the person 

who signs and then who witnessed. 

But do you mind if I just look for own myself so I 

can (unintelligible)? 

Sure. Yeah. Show her the original. 

Yep. 

(Unintelligible) will be here. Did you need another 
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(Fortin v Agoney) 

1 

2 Judge Lafave: 

3 Ms. Drown: 

4 Mr. LaBombard: 

5 Judge Lafave: 

6 Mr. LaBombard: 

7 Judge Lafave: 

8 

9 

IO 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

copy of something? 

No. 

No. 

You want to--

--We have to have--

--Do you want to make a copy for Melinda? 

Yeah. Mm-hmm. 
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nburg, NY 12933 

HON. KENNETH N. LAFAVE 

Town of Ellenburg Justice 

March 1, 2018 

Jason Dezan, Town Supervisor 

Ellenburg Town Council 

Gentlemen, 

518-594-7177 Office 
518-594-3100 Fax 

It has been my pleasure to have served as 
your Town Justice for the past five years. It 
is with deep regret that I am resigning from 
my position for personal reasons. Thank 
you I 

Respectfully Submitted, 

~~~ 
Kenneth Lafave . 
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